LB 804

## LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA

## ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

# LEGISLATIVE BILL 804

Introduced by Avery, 28.

Read first time January 10, 2014

Committee: Government, Military and Veterans Affairs

## A BILL

FOR AN ACT relating to gubernatorial appointments; to amend sections
77-364 and 81-1424, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska;
to change and eliminate provisions relating to filling
vacancies and removal of certain appointees; and to
repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

-1-

LB 804

1 Section 1. Section 77-364, Reissue Revised Statutes of

- 2 Nebraska, is amended to read:
- 3 77-364 In case of vacancy in the office of Tax
- 4 Commissioner by death, resignation, or otherwise, the Governor shall
- 5 make a temporary appointment until the next session of the
- 6 Legislature, when the vacancy for the unexpired term—shall be filled
- 7 in the manner provided in section 77-363. The Tax Commissioner may be
- 8 removed by the Governor, following a public hearing, if requested by
- 9 the Tax Commissioner.
- 10 Sec. 2. Section 81-1424, Reissue Revised Statutes of
- 11 Nebraska, is amended to read:
- 12 81-1424 The Governor shall appoint and set the salary of
- 13 the executive director consistent with any compensation and pay plan
- 14 established by the personnel division of the Department of
- 15 Administrative Services. The executive director shall be qualified
- 16 for the position by appropriate training and experience in the field
- 17 of criminal law and justice. The executive director may be removed
- 18 only for cause by the Governor after a hearing, if requested.
- 19 Sec. 3. Original sections 77-364 and 81-1424, Reissue
- 20 Revised Statutes of Nebraska, are repealed.